
  

 

EXTRA-ORDINARY 
COUNCIL MEETING 
 
 

Thursday, 5 November 2020  
5.00 p.m. 
 
THIS WILL BE A VIRTUAL 
MEETING 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
Kieran Keane, 
Chief Executive, 
Town Hall, 
Dalton Square, 
LANCASTER, 
LA1 1PJ 

Please note – this will be a ‘remote meeting’, a link to which will be available on 
Lancaster City Council’s Website at least 24 hours before the meeting. Access is 

through Microsoft ‘Teams’.   
 

Anyone wishing to speak at Council should register by contacting 
democracy@lancaster.gov.uk  with their request to speak no later than 12:00pm on 

Monday 2nd November 2020.   
 



 

 

  

 

 

Sir/Madam, 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Lancaster City Council to be held  
virtually using MS Teams Live Events on Thursday, 5 November 2020 commencing at 5.00 
p.m. for the following purposes: 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable 
pecuniary interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the 
meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
3. PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
 To receive any requests from the public to speak in relation to agenda item 4 in 

accordance with the provisions of Council Procedure Rules 11.1, 11.3 and 13 which 
require members of the public to give at least 3 days’ notice in writing.   

  
4. LOCAL GOVERNMENT REFORM DEVELOPMENTS (Pages 4 - 22) 
 
 To consider the report of the Chief Executive. 

 
(Appendix 1 was marked ‘to follow’ and was published on 2 November 2020) 

  
 

 
…………………………………………………. 

 

                                                                                                         Chief Executive  
 

 



Town Hall, 
Dalton Square,  
LANCASTER, 
LA1 1PJ 

 

Published on Wednesday 28th October, 2020.   
 



COUNCIL  

 
Local Government Reform Developments 

5 November 2020 
 

Report of Chief Executive 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
Noting that the Government has now requested outline unitary proposals from Cumbria be 
submitted on or before 9 November and full business case proposals by 9 December, Council 
is requested to authorise the submission of outline case for a unitary authority for The Bay 
area, at Appendix 1. 
 
 

This report is public.  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

1. Council approves the outline proposal as attached at Appendix 1 and authorises 

submission to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government by 

9 November 2020; 

 
2. The Chief Executive and Leader are delegated to approve any minor 

amendments that may arise following consideration by South Lakeland and 

Barrow Councils prior to submission and to continue with the work on the final 

proposal; and 

 
3. Council agrees that a final proposal can be submitted to a future meeting of 

Cabinet and Council prior to the requested deadline from Government of 9 

December 2020, noting that a date of 8 December has been scheduled for this 

purpose. 

  
 
1.0 Report 
 
1.1 At is meeting in September, Council authorised the Leader and Chief Executive to 

develop a high level case for a new unitary council for the area comprising the three 
districts around Morecambe Bay. This work has now been completed. 
 

1.2 Council should note that since the last meeting, Following the last Council meeting, 
the government issued an invitation to the Cumbria authorities to submit outline unitary 
proposals by 9 November 2020 and full business case proposals by 9 December 2020.  
 
 

Page 4Agenda Item 4



 
1.3 Council is also asked to note the contents of the attached Cabinet report which 

provides further information.  
 
 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
1.4 The outline proposal has now been developed and Council is now asked to approve 

the proposal and authorise submission to the government by the deadline of 9 
November 2020.  
 

1.5 Recognising that both Barrow Borough Council and South Lakeland District Council 
are considering the outline proposal at the same time as Lancaster City Council, it is 
also proposed that the Leader and Chief Executive are authorised to make any minor 
amendments that may arise following consideration by the other two councils.  

 
1.6 Taking into account the government’s requirements and deadlines for full unitary 

business case proposals to be submitted by 9 December 2020, Council is asked to 
agree that a final proposal be submitted to a future meeting of Cabinet and Council 
and to note that a meetings have been scheduled on the 8 December for this purpose.  
 

1.7 The outline case for a unitary proposal for the Bay area is provided at Appendix 1.  
 
 
3.0 Details of Consultation 
 
3.1 Details of consultation have been provided in the attached Cabinet report. 
 
4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 
4.1 An options analysis is provided in the attached Cabinet report.  
 
5.0  Officer Preferred Option (and comments) 

 
5.1 The officer preferred option is to submit the outline proposal to the government by the 

government’s deadline as this keeps the option for a unitary proposal for the Bay area 
on the table. Please refer to the attached Cabinet report for the detailed options 
analysis. 

 
6.0 Conclusion 
 
6.1 Following the Council’s meeting in September and authorisation to develop an outline 

unitary proposal for the Bay areas, the proposal is now presented for council’s 
consideration. It is recommended that this is now submitted to the government in line 
with its invitation to the Cumbrian local authorities for outline unitary proposals by 9 
November.  Council is also asked to agree that a full business case for a unitary 
proposal is considered at a future meeting and note that meetings have been 
scheduled for the 8 December in order to meet the government’s deadline of 9 
December.    

 
 

Page 5



CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): 
 
Implications are discussed in full in the attached Cabinet report.  
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Implications are discussed in full in the attached Cabinet report. 
 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Implications are discussed in full in the attached Cabinet report. 
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces 
 
Implications are discussed in full in the attached Cabinet report. 
 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The S151 officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted in the drafting of this report and has no further 
comments. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
The Bay Prosperity and Resilience Strategy 

Contact Officer: Kieran Keane 
Telephone:  01524 582501  
Email:  chiefexecutive@lancaster.gov.uk 
 
  
 

  
 

Page 6



Lancaster City Council | Report Cover Sheet 

Meeting Cabinet Date 5 November 2020 

Title Local Government Reform Developments 

Report of Chief Executive 

Purpose of the Report  

To request Cabinet’s endorsement of the outline case for a unitary authority for The 
Bay area and that Cabinet recommends this to council, noting that the Government 
has now requested unitary proposals from Cumbria be submitted on or before 9 
November.  

Key Decision  Y Date of Notice  26.10.20 Exempt (Y/N) N 
 

Report Summary 

Council recently agreed to explore local government reform and devolution and to 
develop a high level case for a new unitary council for the area comprising the three 
districts around Morecambe Bay, “The Bay”. This report brings back a further 
developed proposal that provides the outline case for a Bay unitary authority. Since 
the previous Council meeting, the Government has requested unitary proposals for 
three areas including Cumbria, with a deadline of 9 November for outline proposals 
and 9 December for a full business case proposition.  
If approved, the outline case now provided for members’ consideration enables the 
three Councils Barrow, South Lakeland and Lancaster, to describe the benefits of a 
cross county boundary proposal, based squarely on the functioning economic 
geography and health footprint of the Morecambe Bay area.   

 

Recommendations 

1. Cabinet agrees the outline proposal as attached at Appendix 1 and 
recommends to Council for approval and submission to the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government by 9 November 2020; 

 
2. Recommends to Council that the Chief Executive and Leader are 

delegated to approve any minor amendments that may arise following 
consideration by South Lakeland and Barrow Councils prior to 
submission and to continue with the work on the final proposal; and 

 
3. Agrees that a final proposal can be submitted to a future meeting of 

Cabinet and Council prior to the requested deadline from Government of 
9 December 2020, noting that a date of 8 December has been scheduled 
for this purpose. 

 

 
 

  

Page 7



Conclusion of Impact Assessment(s), where applicable 
Climate ✔ Wellbeing & Social Value ✔ 

Digital ✔ Health & Safety ✔ 

Equality ✔ Community Safety ✔ 

Exploring the case for reorganisation and reform will consider the benefits a change 
to local government co
[...]
ised through public service reform within local government and 

collaboratively with other service providers. With a population of c 320,000 this 

is within the threshold requirements set by the Government’s for unitary 

submissions. 

2.4 The proposal acknowledges the historic and current associations between 

places and communities across the Morecambe Bay area. This strengthens the 

rationale for the organisation of local government at a scale and footprint readily 

identified by residents and businesses. This enables locally based, accessible 

and engaged local government.  

2.5 Further information, proposal and detail will be identified and set out in an action 

plan to establish the Full Proposal. This will include further assessment of:  

 The degree of local support for the proposal 

 Functions currently performed by the County Councils and modelling their 

delivery in the unitary arrangement  

 Proposals regarding Police, Fire and Rescue services 

 Opportunities for service reform with regards to health and care services 

 Options for complementary arrangement of Combined Authorities and powers 

and resources which may be devolved to them 

 Financial modelling 

o  of the operational costs of the new council, including comparison with 

alternative proposals and implications for costs to Council Tax payers 

o The costs and funding of transition from the existing to future 

arrangements 

 Proposals regarding the structure of local government in the remainder of 

Cumbria, should the proposal be implemented  

2.6 Members are asked to consider and agree the outline proposal at Appendix 1 

for submission to government by the 9 November 2020. 

2.7 Subject to Council approval, work will continue on the full proposal with a report 

to be presented back to Cabinet and Council prior to the deadline date of 9 

December 2020 

4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 

 

Page 12



Option 1: 
Submit a proposal for a unitar
[...]
 FOR A NEW MORECAMBE BAY UNITARY AUTHORITY

Renewables 
and green 
technology
Few places rival our array of 
clean energy assets, including 
the world’s largest operational 
offshore windfarm and a key 
part of the nuclear supply, 
linked by a unique combination 
of private sector expertise and 
academic excellence.

One unified Bay council will help 
to attract jobs and investment 
to The Bay, contributing to 
meeting the UK’s energy needs, 
in a clean, sustainable way.

Arts and 
culture
Our Cultural Compact, across 
the three authorities of The 
Bay, has been recognised by 
central government and the Arts 
Council. We are home to the 
UK’s largest tourist destination 
outside London, with a rich 
cultural heritage.

Eden of the North will be a major 
new tourist destination which 
will create jobs across the entire 
Bay, including reimagining the 
resort of Morecambe.

Our ports
Our ports and their hinterlands, 
serving the offshore energy 
industry, and at the heart of 
the Irish Sea RoRo hub, are an 
important part of our national 
infrastructure. The port facilities 
and their industrial land have 
huge growth potential needing 
complementary strategic 
growth strategies.

A new unitary authority for The 
Bay will champion the ports 
and maximise their potential 
for local people and the 
whole country.

Attracting and 
retaining talent
Whilst The Bay boasts many high-
quality employment opportunities 
we know that employers can 
struggle to fill certain vacancies. 

We will work with the education 
and training sector to make the 
most of The Bay’s exceptional 
assets and connectivity to make 
us a lifestyle location of choice. 
We a proud to work closely 
with Lancaster University, a top 
ten UK institution, with strong 
international links, and also with 
the University of Cumbria, which 
has a growing reputation.

THE BAY OUTLINE PROPOSAL FOR A NEW MORECAMBE BAY UNITARY AUTHORITY

Agri-tech and 
innovation
We combine an important 
agricultural economy with
[...]
single tier of local government, in accordance with paragraphs 1 to 3 below.  

1. If an authority wishes to make a proposal in response to this invitation it must submit by 9 

November 2020 at least an outline proposal, and if a full proposal has not been submitted by 

that date, the full proposal must be submitted as soon as practicable thereafter and by no later 

than 9 December 2020. 

 2. In responding to this invitation an authority must have regard to the guidance from the 

Secretary of State set out in the Schedule to this invitation, and to any further guidance on 

responding to this invitation received from the Secretary of State.  

 3. An authority responding to this invitation may either make its own proposal or make a 

proposal jointly with any of the other authorities invited to respond.  

 

Signed by authority of the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local 

Government.   

 

 

P Rowsell  

A senior civil servant in the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government  

9 October 2020 

 

  

  

  

Page 21



SCHEDULE  

Paragraphs 1 to 2 below set out guidance from the Secretary of State.  

1. A proposal should seek to achieve for the area concerned the establishment of a single tier 

of local government, that is the establishment of one or more unitary authorities:  

a. which are likely to improve local government and service delivery across the area of 

the proposal, giving greater value for money, generating savings, providing stronger 

strategic and local leadership, and which are more sustainable structures;  

b. which command a good deal of local support as assessed in the round overall across 

the whole area of the proposal; and 

c. where the area of each unitary authority is a credible geography consisting of one 

or more existing local government areas with an aggregate population which is either 

within the range 300,000 to 600,000, or such other figure that, having regard to the 

circumstances o

Minutes of the meeting


 PROCEEDINGS  
 

A meeting of the Lancaster City Council was held remotely as a Teams Live Event at 5.00 p.m. on 
Thursday, 5 November 2020, when the following Members were present:- 
   
 
 
 

Malcolm Thomas (Mayor) Joan Jackson (Deputy Mayor) 

Tony Anderson Paul Anderton 

Mandy Bannon Stephie Barber 

Phillip Black Alan Biddulph 

Victoria Boyd-Power Dave Brookes 

Abbott Bryning Roger Cleet 

Darren Clifford Tim Dant 

Roger Dennison Gina Dowding 

Adrian Duggan Merv Evans 

Kevin Frea Andrew Gardiner 

Jake Goodwin Mike Greenall 

June Greenwell Mel Guilding 

Tim Hamilton-Cox Janice Hanson 

Colin Hartley Tricia Heath 

Caroline Jackson Debbie Jenkins 

Mandy King Geoff Knight 

Sarah Knight Erica Lewis 

Cary Matthews Abi Mills 

Jack O'Dwyer-Henry Jean Parr 

Faye Penny Joyce Pritchard 

Robert Redfern John Reynolds 

Oliver Robinson Stewart Scothern 

Alistair Sinclair Sandra Thornberry 

Katie Whearty David Whitaker 

Anne Whitehead David Whitworth 

John Wild Jason Wood 

Peter Yates Joanna Young 



COUNCIL 5TH NOVEMBER 2020 
 

61 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Whitworth.  

(It was noted that Councillor Carrington was on parental leave.) 
  
62 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Councillors Lewis, Gardiner, Parr and Dowding each declared an interest in Local 

Government Reform Developments, as Members of Lancashire County Council. 
  
63 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
 The Mayor advised that no requests to speak had been received from the public. 
  
64 LOCAL GOVERNMENT REFORM DEVELOPMENTS  
 
 Councillor Lewis introduced the report of the Chief Executive. The report explained that, 

since the last Council meeting in September, the Government had requested outline 
unitary proposals from Cumbria to be submitted on or before 9 November and full 
business case proposals by 9 December. Given these new deadlines, the report asked 
Council to authorise the submission of an outline case for a unitary authority for The Bay. 
Cllr Lewis noted that the timing of the invitation from government was far from ideal, given 
the pressures of COVID, and confirmed that the three councils would continue to ask 
government to reconsider the timing of this process. 
 
Councillor Lewis responded to a number of questions from Councillors before proposing 
that the recommendations, as set out in the report, be approved. Councillor Frea seconded 
the proposition. 
 
There was a lengthy debate before the Mayor called for a vote. With 43 Members voting 
‘for’, 4 Members voting ‘against’ and 5 abstentions, the proposition was clearly carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That Council approves the outline proposal, attached at Appendix 1 of the report, 

and authorises submission to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government by 9 November 2020; 

 
(2) That the Chief Executive and Leader be delegated to approve any minor 

amendments that may arise following consideration by South Lakeland and 
Barrow Councils prior to submission and to continue with the work on the final 
proposal; and 

 
(3) That Council agrees that a final proposal can be submitted to a future meeting of 

Cabinet and Council prior to the requested deadline from Government of 9 
December 2020, noting that a date of 8 December has been scheduled for this 
purpose. 

  
  

 Mayor 
(The meeting finished at 6.20 p.m.) 

Any queries regarding these minutes,  
please contact Debbie Chambers, Democratic Services - email dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 
 


